August 1, 2010, which have been accounted for in accordance with Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles.

The company has applied the mandatory exemption under IFRS 1 in the conversion from Canadian
generally accepted accounting principles to IFRS.  In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity's estimates
under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date
under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles unless those estimates were in error.  The
company's IFRS estimates as at the transition date are consistent with its Canadian generally
accepted accounting principles estimates as at that date.

The transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has resulted in reclassifications on the company's
statement of financial position and operations and comprehensive loss as outlined below.

BIRD RIVER RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the period ended January 31, 2012 (unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14.Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The August 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

August 1, 2010
   Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 792,172 - $ 792,172
Trade receivables 8,068 - 8,068
Goods and services tax recoverable 733 - 733
Income tax recoverable 36,800 - 36,800
Inventory 13,799 - 13,799

Total current assets 851,572 - 851,572

Non-current assets:
Machinery and equipment 9,000 - 9,000
Exploration and evaluation assets 67,944 - 67,944

Total non-current assets 76,944 - 76,944

Total assets $ 928,516 - $ 928,516

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Trade payables $ 16,269 - $ 16,269
Other payables 25,387 - 25,387

Total liabilities 41,656 - 41,656

Equity:
Share capital 927,687 - 927,687
Share-based payments reserve 54,155 - 54,155
(Deficit) (94,982) - (94,982)

Total equity 886,860 - 886,860

Total liabilities and equity $ 928,516 - $ 928,516

BIRD RIVER RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the period ended January 31, 2012 (unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14.Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

The January 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

January 31, 2011
   Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 734,230 - $ 734,230
Trade receivables 2,552 - 2,552
Good and services tax recoverable 1,190 - 1,190
Inventory 16,054 - 16,054
Short term investments 25,000 - 25,000

Total current assets 779,026 - 779,026

Non-current assets:
Petroleum and natural gas properties 142,624 - 142,624
Machinery and equipment 7,941 - 7,941
Exploration and evaluation assets 273 - 273

Total non-current assets 150,838 - 150,838

Total assets $ 929,864 - $ 929,864

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Trade payables $ 8,584 - $ 8,584
Other payables 9,092 - 9,092

Total liabilities 17,676 - 17,676

Equity:
Share capital 998,457 - 998,457
Share-based payments reserve 65,525 - 65,525
(Deficit) (151,794) - (151,794)

Total equity 912,188 - 912,188

Total liabilities and equity $ 929,864 - $ 929,864

BIRD RIVER RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the period ended January 31, 2012 (unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14.Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

The July 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows::

July 31, 2011
   Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 574,335 - $ 574,335
Trade receivables 5,906 - 5,906
Goods and services tax recoverable 227 - 227
Income tax recoverable 32,800 - 32,800
Inventory 16,209 - 16,209
Note receivable 25,276 - 25,276

Total current assets 654,753 - 654,753

Non-current assets:
Machinery and equipment 6,881 - 6,881
Exploration and evaluation assets 263,432 - 263,432

Total non-current assets 270,313 - 270,313

Total assets $ 925,066 - $ 925,066

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Trade payables $ 10,376 - $ 10,376
Other payables 37,128 - 37,128

Total liabilities 47,504 - 47,504

Equity:
Share capital 998,457 - 998,457
Share-based payments reserve 76,895 - 76,895
(Deficit) (197,790) - (197,790)

Total equity 877,562 - 877,562

Total liabilities and equity $ 925,066 - $ 925,066

BIRD RIVER RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the period ended January 31, 2012 (unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14.Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

The statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three month period ended January
31, 2011 under Canadian GAAP has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

January 31, 2011
   Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue $ 7,617 - $ 7,617

Cost of goods sold 2,428 - 2,428

Gross profit 5,189 - 5,189

Expenses:
Automotive 1,677 - 1,677
Depreciation 530 - 530
Management fee 11,400 - 11,400
Office 2,337 - 2,337
Professional fees 3,786 - 3,786
Rent 2,400 - 2,400
Share-based payments 5,685 - 5,685
Stock transfer and filing fees 8,403 - 8,403
Telephone 1,069 - 1,069
Travel 826 - 826

38,113 - 38,113

(Loss) from operations (32,924) - (32,924)

Interest income 2,435 - 2,435

Net (loss) and comprehensive (loss) for

the period $ (30,489) - $ (30,489)

BIRD RIVER RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the period ended January 31, 2012 (unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14.Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

The statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended July 31, 2011 under
Canadian GAAP has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

July 31, 2011
   Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue $ 29,916 - $ 29,916

Cost of goods sold 19,458 - 19,458

Gross profit 10,458 - 10,458

Expenses:
Automotive 8,266 - 8,266
Depreciation 2,119 - 2,119
Directors' fees 15,000 - 15,000
Management fee 45,300 - 45,300
Office 4,234 - 4,234
Professional fees 23,071 - 23,071
Rent 9,600 - 9,600
Repairs and maintenance 2,800 - 2,800
Share-based payments 22,740 - 22,740
Stock transfer and filing fees 17,205 - 17,205
Telephone 5,209 - 5,209
Travel 1,178 - 1,178

156,722 - 156,722

(Loss) from operations (146,264) - (146,264)

Interest income 10,656 - 10,656

(Loss) before income taxes (135,608) - (135,608)

Current income tax recovery 32,800 - 32,800

Net (loss) and comprehensive (loss) for

the period $ (102,808) - $ (102,808)

BIRD RIVER RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the period ended January 31, 2012 (unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14.Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

(b) Exploration and evaluation assets

The company has elected to adopt the provision of IFRS 6 which allow the company to continue
with the current accounting policies regarding the accounting for exploration and evaluation
expenditures.  Under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles the company capitalizes
amounts spent on exploration to the carrying value of its exploration and evaluation assets.